RESOLUTION 2019-52

A RESOLUTION OF THE FRUITA CITY COUNCIL SUPPORTING A LOCAL PARKS AND OUTDOOR RECREATION GRANT APPLICATION FROM THE STATE BOARD OF GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO AND THE COMPLETION OF THE COLORADO NATIONAL MONUMENT CONNECTOR TRAIL

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant application for the Colorado National Monument Connector Trail and the completion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fruita has partnered with the Colorado National Monument Association to request \$165,000 from Great Outdoors Colorado to complete the Colorado National Monument Connector Trail, and

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED BY THE FRUITA COUNCIL THAT:

- <u>Section 1</u>: The Fruita City Council strongly supports the application by the Colorado National Monument Association for a grant from Great Outdoors Colorado.
- **Section 2**: If a grant is awarded, the Fruita City Council strongly supports the completion of the project.
- Section 3: The Fruita City Council has entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the Colorado National Monument Association to confirm the funding necessary to meet the terms and obligations of any Grant awarded.
- Section 4: The Fruita City Council has entered into an intergovernmental agreement with the Colorado National Monument Association to ensure the maintenance of the Connector Trail project in a high-quality condition for its useful life. As stated in the intergovernmental agreement, the Colorado National Monument Association will appropriate funds for maintenance in its annual budget.
- **Section 5**: If the grant is awarded, the Fruita City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado.
- **Section 6**: This resolution to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITA, COLORADO THIS 15TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

ATTEST:	CITY OF FRUITA
Margaret Sell, City Clerk	Joel Kincaid, Mayor